RESOLUTION NO. 19-2014

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, SUPPORTING THE MOTLEY DRIVE (GUS THOMASSON ROAD TO TOWN EAST BOULEVARD) TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVE PROGRAM PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Regional Transportation Council, comprised primarily of local elected officials, is the regional transportation policy board associated with the North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG) and the regional forum for cooperative decisions on transportation; and

WHEREAS, the Regional Transportation Council approved approximately \$28 million for the current Transportation Alternatives Program call for projects on February 13, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite intends to submit a transportation alternative project application for the Motley Drive (Gus Thomasson Road to Town East Boulevard) project to NCTCOG prior to the May 30, 2014 deadline; and

WHEREAS, the Regional Transportation Council requires the submittal of a resolution as part of the Transportation Alternatives Call for Project application submission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

That the City of Mesquite (City) supports the Motley Drive (Gus SECTION 1. Thomasson Road to Town East Boulevard) as applied for in the 2014 Transportation Alternative Program Call for Projects application.

That the City will serve as the public sponsor and lead project SECTION 2. contact on this project and agrees to designate a single point of contact for the project.

That the City commits to fund from a combination of certificates of SECTION 3. obligation (CO) bond funds, utility funds, drainage utility district (DUD) funds or pass through funds from other sources for a minimum local cash or in-kind match of 50 percent of the total project cost.

SECTION 4. That the City confirms that the City, not the Regional Transportation Council, will be responsible for any cost overruns.

That the City understands and acknowledges that all awarded SECTION 5. funding is provided on a reimbursement basis.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 19th day of May, 2014.

John Monaco

Monaco

Mayor

ATTEST:

Sonja Land

City Secretary

APPROVED:

B. J. Smith City Attorney